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011APTKR 126. SECTION 2. The provisions of this act shall not in 
Tim of city Va any manner affect the right, title or interest of the city 
" poor farm" not of Sheboygan in and to certain tracts of land situate in 'Motet 

the west half of said section twenty-two and the north 
half of said section fifteen, (and) which are now owned 
and occupied by the city of Sheboygan as a "poor 
farm," on which to support and maintain the poor of 
said city, nor shall said lands now owned and occupied 
by said city for the purposes aforesaid, be subject to 
taxation in said town of Sheboygan, for any purposes 
whatsoever. 

Repeal. 	 SECTION 3. So much of an act entitled "an act to 
incorporate the city of Sheboygan," and of any of the 
acts amendatory thereof, as conflict with the provisions 
of this act, are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 4. This act shall be immediately publish-
ed, and shall take effect and be in force from and after 
its publication. 

Approved March 26, 1861. 

CHAPTER 126. 

[Published April 1, 1861.] 

AN act to amend chapter 6 of the private and local laws of 1857, 
entitled "an act to incorporate the city of Prescott." 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate 
and Assembly, do enact as follows: 

NOC. 3 amended. 	SECTION 1. Section 3 of chapter 5 of the private 
and local laws of 1857, is hereby amended by adding 
after the word " them " in the eighth line of said sec- 
tion, as follows : "on a day to be stated in said pre- 

On. 4 amended. cept." And section 4 of said chapter is -also hereby 
amended by adding to said section the following words : 
"And the jurors, before entering upon the discharge 

Oath,  of their duties, shall severally take an oath before some 
competent officer, that they are freeholders of said city,. 
and not interested in the premises to be viewed, and 
that they will faithfully and impartially discharge the 

Mee. S amended. trust reposed in them." And that section 5 of the 
same chapter be likewise amended by striking out the 
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following words: "at such times as they may agree 
upon," in tho first and second lines in said section. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
, from and after its passage. 

Approved March 28, 1861. 

CHAPTIR  130. • 

CHAPTER 130. 

[Published, April 1, 1861.] 

AN ACT to lay out and establish a state road from Almepee, in 
Kewaunee county, to the city of Green Bay, in Brown county, 
and provide for improving the same. 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate 
and Assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. Geo. W. Elliott, Fred. S. Ellis, Edward Commissioners, 

Decker, John Axtell and Michael A.rnedt are hereby and their &Wed. 

appointed commissioners to lay out and establish a 
state road from the village of Ahnepee, in Kewaunee 
county, to the city of Green Bay, in Brown county. 
It shall be the duty of said commissioners at the time 
of laying out said road, to award to the owners of lands 
through which the same is laid, such damages as they 
shall deem just, which damages shall be paid by the 
several towns in which such lands are situated. 

SECTION 2. Before entering upon the duties required Shall 
 nO an execu te 

 

by this act, the said commissioners shall take and sub- 
oath and  

scribe an oath to perform such duties faithfully and im-
partially, and shall execute to the people of the coun-
ties of Brown and Kewaunee, a bond in the penal sum 
of two thousand dollars, with such surety or sureties 
as the county judge and county treasurer of Kewaunee 
county shall approve, conditioned for the faithful and 
just expenditure of all moneys that may come into their ' 
hands by virtue of this act, and for the faithful per-
forxnance of all their duties under this act, and shall 
file said bond and oath of office with the county treas-
urer of Kewaunee county. Said county judge and 
county treasurer are hereby authorized to, f•rosecute Bond may be 

the said bond whenever the condition thereof shall be Primecuted.  
broken, and shall have power to require said commis- ' 


